Public Document Pack

Voluntary Support Grant Committee
Remote Meeting
Date:
Time:

Monday, 15th February, 2021
11.00 am

Venue:

Zoom

Members:

Councillors N Hargreaves, P Lees and J Lodge

Public Speaking
At the start of the meeting there will be an opportunity of up to 15 minutes for
members of the public to ask questions and make statements subject to having
given notice by 12 noon two working days before the meeting. Please register your
intention to speak at this meeting by writing to committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
Public speakers will be offered the opportunity for an officer to read out their
questions or statement at the meeting, or to attend the meeting over Zoom to
readout their questions or statement themselves.
Members of the public who would like to watch the meeting live can do so here. The
broadcast will be made available as soon as the meeting begins.

AGENDA
PART 1
Open to Public and Press
1

Election of a Chair
To elect a Chair of the Committee.

2

Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest
To receive apologies for absence and declarations of interest.

3

Minutes of the Previous Meeting

5 - 14

To receive minutes of the meeting held on 8 January 2020.
4

Applications by Organisations

15

To consider the applications for Voluntary Sector Grants (VSG).
4a

Council for Voluntary Services Uttlesford (CVSU)

16 - 29

To consider the VSG application of Council for Voluntary Services
Uttlesford (CVSU).
4b

Uttlesford Community Travel

30 - 39

To consider the VSG application of Uttlesford Community Travel.
4c

St Clare West Essex Hospice Care Trust

40 - 50

To consider the VSG application of St Clare West Essex Hospice
Care Trust.
4d

Community 360 Training

51 - 62

To consider the VSG application of Community 60 Training
(previously VST).
4e

Home-Start Essex

63 - 74

To consider the VSG application of Home Start Essex.
4f

Volunteer Uttlesford
To consider the VSG application of Volunteer Uttlesford.

75 - 85

4g

Support 4 Sight

86 - 95

To consider the VSG application of Support 4 Sight.
4h

Action for Family Carers

96 - 110

To consider the VSG application of Action for Family Carers.
4i

Hearing Help Essex

111 - 121

To consider the VSG application of Hearing Help Essex.
4j

Uttlesford Citizens Advice

122 - 141

To consider the VSG application of Uttlesford Citizens Advice.
4k

Citizens Advice East Herts

142 - 154

To consider the VSG application of the Citizens Advice East Herts.
4l

Accuro (Care Services)

155 - 173

To consider the VSG application of Accuro (Care Services).
4m Uttlesford Buffy Bus Association - Buffy Playbus

174 - 184

To consider the VSG application of Uttlesford Buffy Bus Association
– Buffy Playbus.
4n

Carers First

185 - 202

To consider the VSG application of Carers First.
4o

Bridge Meadows CIC

203 - 234

To consider the VSG application of Bridge Meadows CIC.
4p

Dig It Community Allotment

235 - 244

To consider the VSG application of Dig It Community Allotment.
4q

Saffron Walden Mencap Society
To consider the VSG application of Saffron Walden Mencap
Society.

245 - 260

REMOTE MEETINGS AND THE PUBLIC
Due to the Government’s social distancing measures imposed in the wake of Covid19, the way in which the public can participate in Uttlesford District Council meetings
has changed. Meetings are no longer being held on site or in person and ‘remote
meetings’ will be held on the virtual meeting platform Zoom until further notice.
Members of the public are welcome to listen live to the debate of any of the Council’s
Cabinet or Committee meetings. All live broadcasts and meeting papers can be
viewed on the Council’s calendar of meetings webpage.
If you wish to make a statement via Zoom video link, you will need to register with
Democratic Services by midday two working days before the meeting. There is a 15
minute public speaking limit and 3 minute speaking slots will be given on a first
come, first served basis. Those wishing to make a statement via video link will
require an internet connection and a device with a microphone and video camera
enabled. Those wishing to make a statement to the meeting who do not have
internet access can do so via telephone. Technical guidance on the practicalities of
participating via Zoom will be given at the point of confirming your registration slot,
but if you have any questions regarding the best way to participate in this meeting
please call Democratic Services on 01799 510 369/410/467/548 who will advise on
the options available.
The agenda is split into two parts. Most of the business is dealt with in Part I which is
open to the public. Part II includes items which may be discussed in the absence of
the press or public, as they deal with information which is personal or sensitive for
some other reason. The broadcast will be unable when Part II items are discussed.
Agenda and Minutes are available in alternative formats and/or languages. For more
information please call 01799 510510.
Facilities for people with disabilities
If you are deaf or have impaired hearing and would like a signer available at a
meeting, please contact committee@uttlesford.gov.uk or phone 01799 510
369/410/467/548 as soon as possible prior to the meeting.
For information about this meeting please contact Democratic Services
Telephone: 01799 510369, 510548, 510410 or 510467
Email: Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk

General Enquiries
Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, CB11 4ER
Telephone: 01799 510510
Fax: 01799 510550
Email: uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
Website: www.uttlesford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

Agenda Item 3

VOLUNTARY SUPPORT GRANT COMMITTEE held at COUNCIL CHAMBER COUNCIL OFFICES, LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on
WEDNESDAY, 8 JANUARY 2020 at 10.00 am

VG1

Present:

Councillor P Lees
Councillors N Hargreaves and J Lodge

Officers in
attendance:

F Gardiner (Communities Manager), C Gibson (Democratic
Services Officer) and S Hayden (Community Development
Officer.

ELECTION OF A CHAIR
RESOLVED to appoint Councillor Lees as Chair.

VG2

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillor Lodge declared an interest in two grant applications through his wife’s
employment at Volunteer Uttlesford and that he was a Trustee at Saffron Hall.
Pursuant to S33 Localities Act 2011 Councillor Lodge was granted a
dispensation to speak and vote on matters to be considered at the meeting,
conditional on him withdrawing from the meeting when the relevant grant
applications were under consideration.

VG3

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed and signed as an accurate
record.

VG4

APPLICATIONS BY ORGANISATIONS
Organisations were each given ten minutes to present their application with ten
further minutes allocated for questions.
ACCURO (Care Services)
Robert Purcell, Natalie Trapmore and Karen Shepherd gave a presentation to
support the grant application submitted by Accuro (Care Services). Points
included:
 Any funding provided by the Council would be used to cover revenue
funding for the operational and core costs of services delivered
specifically in Uttlesford. Funding would be restricted to Accuro’s
Uttlesford Clubs and would ensure financial sustainability.

Page 5




The organisation explained how they monitor and evaluate and how they
had developed a toolkit, including flashcards, cool walls, smiley face
surveys and giant foam thumbs.
The organisation was working with the Mousetrap Theatre Projects and in
Partnership with Citizens Advice in Uttlesford.

SUPPORT 4 SIGHT
Gary Hyams and Paul Atkins gave a presentation to support the grant
application submitted by Support 4 Sight. Points included:






The organisation had worked in Saffron Walden for 25 years. RNIB
statistics show there are 3,070 people in Uttlesford with sight loss of
which 410 are blind. Significant increases in these figures are expected
across Uttlesford.
The organisation’s funding had been reduced by £35,000 by Essex
County Council and the NHS. This had necessitated some redundancies.
Any funding provided by the Council would enable Support 4 Sight to
continue to operate from its current central location, provide on-going
training to volunteers and would look to launch a befriending service to
socially isolated elderly people with sensory loss.
The organisation had been nominated for the Queen’s Award for
Voluntary Service.

CITIZENS ADVICE EAST HERTS
Laura Hyde gave a presentation to support the grant application submitted by
Citizens Advice East Herts. Points included:






The organisation provided a drop-in service to many Uttlesford residents
at their Bishop’s Stortford office. Any funding provided by the Council
would go towards the cost of operating the service in Bishop’s Stortford,
including contributing towards the cost of volunteer advisers.
The organisation received up to 2/3 of core income from local council
funding but need to fundraise for a significant amount and intend to
become more accessible and outward facing. They were looking to work
in partnership with Uttlesford Citizens Advice.
Funding currently provided by East Herts Council and this Council was in
line with the client numbers ratio being assisted at the Bishop’s Stortford
office.

UTTLESFORD COMMUNITY TRAVEL
Malcolm Barrell and Steve Biddlecombe gave a presentation to support the grant
application submitted by Uttlesford Community Travel. Points included:


Demands on the service were higher, through an increasing number of
members and with more moving into the over-80 age category.

Page 6




There were 853 individual Members and 83 group members. A door to
door transport service and a hospital car service scheme is operated.
The organisation aim to replace one vehicle each year. There were
currently six buses in use. New buses were purchased outright and
increased mileages made it imperative that the vehicle replacement
programme continues and that Department of Transport regulations are
complied with.

Councillor Lodge left 
[...]
Organisation
Item
4a

4b
4b
4c
4d
4e
4f
4g
4h
4i
4j
4j
4k
4l
4m

4n
**
4o
4p
4q

Allocated
2020/21

Amount
Allocated
2021/22

Project

Amount
Requested

Council for Voluntary
Services Uttlesford
(CVSU)
Uttlesford Community
Travel
Uttlesford Community
Travel
St Clare West Essex
Hospice Care Trust
Community 360
Training
Home-Start Essex
Volunteer Uttlesford
Support 4 Sight
Action for Family Carers

Core funding

£34,000.00

£34,000

2021/22

Core funding

£48,300.00

£40,000

2021/22

Vehicle
replacement
Core funding

*
£5,000.00

£3,000

2021/22

Core funding

£6,000.00

£6,000

2021/22

Core funding
Core funding
Core funding
Core funding

£10,500.00
£22,000.00
£11,650.00
£14,077.73

£10,500
£13,600
£11,286
£15,400

2021/22
2021/22
2021/22
2021/22

Hearing Help Essex
Uttlesford Citizens
Advice
Uttlesford Citizens
Advice
Citizens Advice East
Herts
Accuro (Care Service)
Uttlesford Buffy Bus
Association - Buffy
Playbus
Carers First
Saffron Hall Trust
Bridge Meadows CIC
Dig-It Community
Allotment
Saffron Walden
Mencap Society

Core funding
Core funding

£3,500.00
£155,000.00

£2,000
£155,000

2021/22
2021/22

Frontline

£5,000.00

£5,000

2021/22

Core funding

£11,500.00

£11,500

2021/22

Core funding
Core funding

£25,000.00
£5,709.00

£10,000
£5,000

2021/22
2021/22

Core funding
Core funding
Core funding
Core funding

£7,381.00
£9,000.00
£5,000.00
£6,000.00

£6,000
£1,000
Nil
Nil

2021/22
2021/22
2021/22
2021/22

Core funding

£8,000.00

Nil

2021/22

Total

£392,617.73

£329,286

Timeframe

2021/22

* £17,000 vehicle replacement - from another budget
** To be considered at a later meeting

Page 15

Agenda Item 4a
Application deadline: Midday – Friday 15 January 2021
Voluntary Sector Provider Contribution Fund Scheme
Application Form
Details of your Organisation
Name of organisation
Address:

Council for Voluntary Services Uttlesford (CVSU)
45 Stortford Road, Great Dunmow, Essex

Postcode:
Contact Person
Position in Organisation

CM6 1DQ
Clive Emmett
CEO

Telephone 
[...]
ents, sponsored challenges, corporate fundraising, legacy gifts, In-memoriam and
individual donations.

What fund raising activities has your organisation undertaken in the last 3 years and how much
money have you raised? Please do not include grants from Uttlesford District Council or other
funding bodies.
Donations and events
Legacies
Retail (charity shops, ebay etc)
St Clare Hospice Lottery

£4.422m
£1.785m
£1.263m
£1.368m
Total:

£8.838m

What percentage of your users are Uttlesford Residents?
23% in year ending March 2020

How many people benefit from your service(s) each year?
We directly supported 1422 people in total last year, (y/e March 2020), including 332 residents of
Uttlesford.

What effect would a reduction in the amount you have applied for have on your forward
plan/service? Please provide quantifiable information?
A reduction in the amount applied for would mean that we would have to apply to other grant makers
to achieve the funding necessary for the continuation and development of this project. This would
delay the recruitment of the new staff post and will subsequently mean longer waiting times for carers
referrals to be processed and matches with volunteers effected.

If you are currently in receipt of a grant from Uttlesford District Council, what effect would a
reduction in funding have on your organisation? Please provide quantifiable information?

Page9 48

We are in receipt of a £3,000 grant from Uttlesford District Council for 2020/2021 to fund our Carers’
Group project for 12 months from April 2020.
The pandemic has resulted in a significant drop in fundraised income. We are currently forecasting a
net loss of £751,000 in fundraised income during 2020/21, (which equates to 11 months running costs
for our in-patient unit and is just 50% of our budgeted fundraised income).
Our retail outlets were closed during our peak trading months. We will not raise any income from
community, challenge or corporate events in 2020/21. ‘In memoriam’ income
[...]
e organisation is seeking to obtain any personal or financial benefit from the
project/initiative.

19

Page 173

Agenda Item 4m
Application deadline: Midday – Friday 15 January 2021
Voluntary Sector Provider Contribution Fund Scheme
Application Form
Details of your Organisation
Name of organisation
Address:

Postcode:
Contact Person
Position in Organisation

Uttlesford Buffy Bus Association – Buffy Playbus
Little Pen,
Littlebury Green,
Saffron Walden

CB11 4XB
Rosie Juhl
Project Manager

Telephone Number:
01799522130
E-mail address:
Website address:

rose.juhl@btconnect.com
www.buffybus.co.uk

Charity Registration No:
1180905
Declaration:
1. I am authorised to make the application on behalf of the above organisation.
2. I certify the information contained in this application is correct.
3. If the information in the application changes in any way I will inform Uttlesford
District Council.

Signed: …………

…… Date: …14/01/21

Name:………………Rosie Juhl……………………………………………………………………
Position:………Project Manager…………………………………………………………………………

Page 1174

Details of Application
Description of work undertaken by the organisation
Buffy Playbus is a unique mobile service that helps to reduce social isolation and loneliness and to
increase the skills needed by pre-school children for early learning which leads to more positive
transition to future education. We provide an opportunity for children and carers to come together
within their own rural or urban community throughout Uttlesford therefore increasing chances for
social interaction and new friendships to form.

Making Crunchy Vegetable Wraps

The double decker bus has been sympathetically designed to
appeal to children and is bright and welcoming. We offer a wide
variety of educational activities and stimulating resources such
as painting, playing with sand, mark making, role play, cooking
and sensory toys. These are linked to the Early Years
Foundation Stage (EYFS) and have a broad child focussed
approach. We recognise that every c
[...]
ll comments were positive
and this has provided us with the impetus to restart our project as soon as we are able to.
Once our service resumes we will revert to our twice yearly questionnaires which have been very
effective in eliciting responses that show performance indicators and soft outcomes as well as
measurable effects. These findings form the basis of our future development. The twice yearly
questionnaires are discussed at our organisations management meetings and our regular staff
gatherings. Changes to our service are made when necessary and feedback to our service users is
given through social media and included in our Annual Report.

Page
6 179

Does the Council encourage or support your organisation in any way other than financially?
Please give details.

UDC supports our organisation in facilitating the two networking groups that I attend as Project
Manager of our organisation, The Uttlesford Children and Families Group and The Family Hub
Advisory Board.
These meetings are an invaluable way for a small organisation like ours to keep up to date with
relevant changes to the local strategies that affect the families that we work with and also enable us to
have a voice within the community.
The opportunities to network with other agencies and collaborate have led to many developments of
our service such as Spangles Family Hub offering Healthy Family Drop-ins on-board Buffy and a new
project that we hope to start in 2021 will enable us to support families on-board Buffy who have
children with disabilities. We have secured funding for this project from the British and Foreign Schools
Society and are now waiting for the effects of the pandemic to subside so that we can start this exciting
new project..

A link to the Council’s Corporate Plan is below. Please explain how your organisation or the
proposed project would contribute to the Council’s corporate plans objectives?
https://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/corporate-plan
Our organisation can respond to the Council

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

VOLUNTARY SUPPORT GRANT COMMITTEE held at ZOOM on MONDAY, 
15 FEBRUARY 2021 at 11.00 am 
 
 
Present: Councillor N Hargreaves 
 Councillors C Day, P Lees and J Lodge 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 

F Gardiner (Communities Manager), C Gibson (Democratic 
Services Officer) and S Hayden (Community Development 
Officer) 

 
 

VG1   ELECTION OF A CHAIR  
 

RESOLVED to elect Councillor Hargreaves as Chair. 
 
 

VG2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 
Councillor Day had been appointed to the Committee by executive decision; this 
would come into effect later in the week. He therefore attended the meeting 
without having voting rights.  
 
 

VG3   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 January 2020 were agreed and would be 
signed as an accurate record at an appropriate point. 
 
 

VG4   APPLICATIONS BY ORGANISATIONS  
 
Each application was considered in turn. The Chair confirmed that in addition to 
£330,000 being available for distribution, a further £53,200 had been made 
available from unspent Community Project Grants and £3,000 from monies not 
having been spent on the Thaxted Festival, which had not taken place. This 
meant there was £386,200 available to allocate.  
 
Members resolved to grant funds to organisations, subject to the consideration of 
all valid applications and the overall budget limit. One further outstanding 
application remained for discussion at the next meeting. Members agreed to re-
visit these initial allocations at the next meeting to be held on Tuesday 23 
February 2021 at 12.30. 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 

4a   Council for Voluntary Services Uttlesford (CVSU) 
 

 Members considered that this organisation had stood up fairly well to 
date throughout the pandemic. 
 

RESOLVED to grant CVSU Organisation £34,000, subject to 
the consideration of all valid applications and the overall 
budget limit. 

 
 

4b   Uttlesford Community Travel 
 

 Members noted that £17,000 had previously been granted for vehicle 
replacement through a Community Project Grant. Officers confirmed 
that concerns previously expressed around zero hour contracts had 
now been resolved. 
 

RESOLVED to grant Uttlesford Community Travel £40,000, 
subject to the consideration of all valid applications and the 
overall budget limit. 

 
 

4c   St Clare West Essex Hospice Care Trust 
 

 Members noted that the pandemic had resulted in a significant drop 
in fundraised income.  

 
RESOLVED to grant St Clare West Essex Hospice Care Trust 
£5,000, subject to the consideration of all valid applications 
and the overall budget limit. 

 
 

4d   Community 360 Training 
 

 Members noted that remote training was currently in place and that 
the requested funding would enable bursary places to be provided for 
52 people to receive training. 
 
Members requested that further information be sought in respect of 
the effects of the pandemic on the organisation.  
 

RESOLVED that the item be deferred and carried forward to 
the next meeting. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 

4e   Home-Start Essex 
 

 Members discussed the fact that the home visiting service had 
continued to operate well throughout the pandemic. 

 
RESOLVED to grant Home Start Essex £10,500, subject to 
the consideration of all valid applications and the overall 
budget limit. 

 
 

4f   Volunteer Uttlesford 
 

 Councillor Lodge declared a non-prejudicial interest as his wife had 
previously worked for the organisation. 
 
Members acknowledged that extra demands had been placed on the 
organisation during the pandemic. 

 
RESOLVED to grant Volunteer Uttlesford £18,000, subject to 
the consideration of all valid applications and the overall 
budget limit. 

 
 

4g   Support 4 Sight 
 

 Members expressed support for the application, particularly given 
that the organisation had experienced difficult times having left the 
shop. 

 
RESOLVED to grant Support 4 Sight £10,000, subject to the 
consideration of all valid applications and the overall budget 
limit. 

 
 

4h   Action for Family Carers 
 

 Members noted that Covid costs to the organisation had exceeded 
£15,600 and that the organisation had proved itself throughout the 
pandemic. 

 
RESOLVED to grant Action for Family Carers £15,000, subject 
to the consideration of all valid applications and the overall 
budget limit. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 

4i   Hearing Help Essex 
 

 Members noted that the organisation had incurred significant 
additional expenditure due to Covid and had shown great initiative 
during this time, alongside many other organisations. 
 

RESOLVED to grant Hearing Help Essex £3,500, subject to 
the consideration of all valid applications and the overall 
budget limit. 

 
 

4j   Uttlesford Citizens Advice 
 

 Officers explained that the application was broken down between 
£155,000 and £5,000 which was a separate invoice for frontline 
services. Members supported the application and confirmed the 
excellent on-going service provided by Citizens Advice. 
  

RESOLVED to recommend that Cabinet grant Uttlesford 
Citizens Advice £160,000, subject to the consideration of all 
valid applications and the overall budget limit. 

 
 

4k   Citizens Advice East Herts 
 

 Members noted the map showing the areas of deprivation in 
Uttlesford and recognised the support provided by Citizens Advice 
East Herts to many Uttlesford residents, particularly to those living 
near to Bishop’s Stortford who had utilised the service located there. 
Extra pressures caused by the pandemic were also recognised and 
the complexity of cases had also increased. 

 
RESOLVED to grant Citizens Advice East Hertfordshire 
£11,500, subject to the consideration of all valid applications 
and the overall budget limit. 

 
 

4l   Accuro (Care Services) 
 

 Members acknowledged that this organisation provided a county-
wide service and had incurred additional costs of £5,700 because of 
the pandemic. Members initially supported the officers’ 
recommendation of £15,000 but subsequently re-visited the item and 
increased that figure. 

 
RESOLVED to grant Accuro (Care Services) £20,000, subject 
to the consideration of all valid applications and the overall 
budget limit. 
 

 
 



 

 
 

4m   Uttlesford Buffy Bus Association - Buffy Playbus 
 

 Members recognised that services offered by the organisation since 
Covid restrictions had been reduced, staff had initially been 
furloughed but that initiative had been used and that the funding 
request was supported. 

 
RESOLVED to grant Uttlesford Buffy Bus Association £5,000, 
subject to the consideration of all valid applications and the 
overall budget limit. 

 
 

4n   Carers First 
 

 Members noted that costs associated with the pandemic were shown 
as £30,000 and that between April and December 2020 there were 
69 new carers. Members recognised that there were many cases 
where children were looking after parents, as well as schooling 
siblings.  
 
The application was supported and after initial discussions the matter 
was revisited.  
 

RESOLVED to grant Carers First £7,381, subject to the 
consideration of all valid applications and the overall budget 
limit. 

 
 

4o   Bridge Meadows CIC 
 

 Councillor Lodge declared a non-prejudicial interest as the operators 
were known to him. 
 
Officers clarified that this organisation was a Community Interest 
Company and applications were only open to registered charities. 
However, possible alternative funding streams existed, such as 
Health and Well-being grants.  
 
Members accepted this information and officers agreed to investigate 
alternative funding streams.  
 

RESOLVED to grant Bridge Meadows CIC nil monies. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 

4p   Dig It Community Allotment 
 

 Councillor Lodge declared a non-prejudicial interest as his wife had 
previously had connections with the organisation but she had had no 
involvement for the past couple of years. 
 
Members recognised the healthy outdoor nature of the works 
involved and supported the application. 

 
RESOLVED to grant Dig it Community Allotment £6,000, 
subject to the consideration of all valid applications and the 
overall budget limit. 

 
 

4q   Saffron Walden Mencap Society 
 

 Members discussed the recommendation made by officers that no 
grant be given to the organisation. Concerns were expressed that the 
funding being requested was for a new project, about which there 
were doubts as to future sustainability. There was also seen to be 
some overlap with the works undertaken by Accuro (Care Services). 
It was recognised that possible alternative funding streams existed, 
such as Health and Well-being grants. Members requested that 
officers should investigate further possible funding streams. 

 
RESOLVED to grant Saffron Walden Mencap Society nil                           

           monies. 
 
 
 
 
Meeting Closed 12.22 pm 
 
 

  


